

No. 21-522

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MICHAEL SIMKO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES STEEL CORP.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Edward C. DuMont  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

John E. Egers, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
JULIAN LAW FIRM  
71 North Main Street  
Washington, PA 15301  
(724) 228-1860  
johnegers@julianlawfirm.  
com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The conflict is ripe for resolution .....	2
II. Petitioner’s case would have been decided differently under the majority rule.....	5
III. This case is a good vehicle for resolving the question presented.....	8
IV. The Court should resolve the conflict over this recurring question .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ayala v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 2021 WL 4270868 (D.P.R. Sep. 20, 2021).....	4
<i>Clockedile v. N.H. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 245 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Duplan v. City of New York</i> , 888 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2018).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002) .....	9
<i>Espinosa v. Thermacline Techs., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5023167 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 28, 2021).....	4-5
<i>Franceschi v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 514 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Gupta v. E. Tex. State Univ.</i> , 654 F.2d 411 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	4
<i>Jones v. Calvert Grp., Ltd.</i> , 551 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. Potter</i> , 347 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nealon v. Stone</i> , 958 F.2d 584 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	2
<i>Richter v. Advance Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 11
<i>Spengler v. Worthington Cylinders</i> , 615 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 8

*Vasquez v. County of Los Angeles*,  
349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003) .....7, 8

**Statutes**

Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII), Pub. L. 88–  
352, 78 Stat. 241 (July 2, 1964), 42 U.S.C.  
§ 2000 *et seq.* .....1, 3, 4  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f) .....7
